## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name				Execution Date	
Liviu Bolbocianu				03/04/2010	
Rade Isailovic				03/04/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Magna Closures Inc.				
Street Address:	521 Newpark Blvd.				
City:	Newmarket				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	L3Y 4X7				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 12963		1296335	359		3350
Application Number:     12963359       CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:(416)981-3366Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 416-996-0075					
Email: jmillman@millmanip.com Correspondent Name: MILLMAN IP INC.					
Address Line 1: 55 UNIVERSITY AVE.					
Address Line 2: SUITE M002, BOX 47					
Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5J 2H7					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			MAG-298		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Jay M. Millman		
Total Attachments: 2 source=MAG298ASG#page1.tif source=MAG298ASG#page2.tif					

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Liviu BOLBOCIANU, a Canadian citizen, and Rade ISAILOVIC, a Canadian citizen, whose postal addresses are 86 Carnival Court, North York, Ontario, M2R 3T8, Canada, and 218 Shaughnessy Boulevard, North York, Ontario, M2J 1K4, Canada, respectively, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

#### Wide Activation Angle Pinch Sensor Section and Sensor Hook-On Attachment Principle

for which a patent application was filed on December 8, 2009, in the United States Patent and Trademarks Office, as Application Serial No. 61/267,574;

WHEREAS, MAGNA CLOSURES INC., a company incorporated under the laws of Ontario having a place of business at 521 Newpark Boulevard, Newmarket, Ontario, L3Y 4X7, CANADA, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Liviu BOLBOCIANU and Rade ISAILOVIC do hereby sell, assign and transfer to MAGNA CLOSURES INC., its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada and the United States of America;

Liviu BOLBOCIANU and Rade ISAILOVIC AGREE to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the assignee

707895PRO

## PATENT REEL: 025470 FRAME: 0380

for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and Liviu BOLBOCIANU and Rade ISAILOVIC hereby request and authorize the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to MAGNA CLOSURES INC., its successors and assigns.

EXECUTED at C74, Ontario, this 4 day of MARCH, 2010.

Liviu BOLBOCIANU

### STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, GRIK CILIPTRESETPERIES , whose full post office address is \$21 NEWPARY REVEALED ON C TY482 was personally present and did see Liviu BOLBOCIANU who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

EXECUTED at CTL, Ontario, this 4 day of March 2010.

Mar Mir

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, GRIE CARAMER on ANN, whose full post office address is 571 NELSPARK RLVN , NELSMARKET MIL I Y4Y7 was personally present and did see Rade ISAILOVIC who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

707895PRO

PATENT REEL: 025470 FRAME: 0381

**RECORDED: 12/08/2010**